coke enterprises. As at the date of this announcement, the Company intends to invest
in merger and acquisition projects relating to the coke manufacturing of the Group, but
has not identified any specific target for such acquisitions, and allocation of such net
proceeds among local and overseas mergers and acquisitions in future are deployed by
the reasonable estimation of the Company. The Company will closely monitor the market
opportunities for any such acquisitions and will make announcement(s) in respect of
any such merger(s) or acquisition(s) in compliance with the requirements of the Listing
Rules where appropriate; and

(b)	 approximately 20% of the net proceeds will be used to replenish the working capital of
the Group.

– 3 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND
AFTER COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
Completion of the Placing on the Completion Date:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
capital of the

Company(1)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
capital of the

Company(1)

Texson Limited(2) 3,116,074,928 76.19% 3,116,074,928 70.18%
Placees – – 350,000,000 7.88%
Other public Shareholders 973,925,072 23.81% 973,925,072 21.94%

Total 4,090,000,000 100.00% 4,440,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

(1)	 Certain amounts and percentage figures in the table above have been rounded to the nearest whole figures.
The discrepancies between the total amounts and the amounts shown in the table are due to rounding.

(2)	 Mr. Yang Xuegang (楊雪崗), the chairman of the Board and an executive Director, holds the Shares
through Texson Limited, a company 100% owned by Mr. Yang Xuegang. Accordingly, Mr. Yang Xuegang
is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Texson Limited.

By order of the Board
China Risun Group Limited

Yang Xuegang
Chairman

Hong Kong, June 3, 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Yang Xuegang, Mr.